

MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 32/M-DAG/PER/5/2016

CONCERNING

THIRD AMENDMENT ON REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE

NUMBER 20/M-DAG/PER/4/2014 CONCERNING CONTROLLING AND

SUPERVISION TOWARDS PROCUREMENT, DISTRIBUTION, AND SELLING OF

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

BY THE GRACE OF THE ALMIGHTY GOD

THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

- Considering: a. that to increase more the effectiveness of alcoholic beverage import implementation, it is necessary to conduct amendment towards provisions for Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 20/M-DAG/PER/4/2014 concerning Controlling and Supervision Towards Procurement, Distribution, and Selling of Alcoholic Beverages as amended lastly with Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 06/M-DAG/PER/1/2015;
 - b. that based on consideration as intended in letter a, it is necessary to stipulate Regulation of the Minister of Trade concerning Third Amendment On Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 20/M-DAG/PER/4/2014 concerning Controlling and Supervision Towards Procurement, Distribution, and Selling of Alcoholic Beverages;



In view of: 1. Presidential Regulation Number 48 Year 2015 concerning The Ministry of Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 90);

- 2. Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 20/M-DAG/PER/4/2014 concerning Controlling and Supervision Towards Procurement, Distribution, and Selling of Alcoholic Beverages (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 4933) as amended lastly with Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 06/M-DAG/PER/1/2015 (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 113);
- 3. Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 48/M-DAG/PER/7/2015 concerning General Provisions in the Field of Import (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 1006);
- Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 70/M-DAG/PER/9/2015 concerning Importer Identification Number (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 1516);
- 5. Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 08/M-DAG/PER/2/2016 concerning Organization and Management of the Ministry of Trade (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2016 Number 202);

HAS DECIDED:

To determine: REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE CONCERNING THIRD AMENDMENT ON THE REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 20/M-DAG/PER/4/2014 CONCERNING CONTROLLING AND SUPERVISION TOWARDS PROCUREMENT, DISTRIBUTION, AND SELLING OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES.

Article I

Provisions of Article 10 paragraph (2) and paragraph (5) of Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 20/M-DAG/PER/4/2014 concerning Controlling and Supervision Towards Procurement, Distribution, and Selling of Alcoholic Beverages as amended lastly with the Regulation of



the Minister of Trade Number 06/M-DAG/PER/1/2015, are amended so that Article 10 shall read as follows:

Article 10

- (1) IT-MB that has obtained import approval letter as intended in Article 8 paragraph (1) can propose amendment and/or grade addition, name of brand/type, and principal name of Alcoholic Beverages in ongoing period.
- (2) Amendment and/or grade addition, name of brand/type, and principal name of Alcoholic Beverages as intended in paragraph (1) must obtain approval from Director General of Foreign Trade on behalf of Minister.
- (3) To obtain approval of amendment and/or grade addition, name of brand/type, and principal name of Alcoholic Beverages, IT-MB must propose request to Minister with copy to Director General of Foreign Trade and attach documents:
 - a. copy of stipulation as IT-MB;
 - b. copy of valid import approval letter; and
 - c. copy of appointment letter from principal of brand/overseas factory holder by showing original appointment letter legalized by Notary Public and Trade Attaché or diplomatic/consular official in the field of economy in the local country.
- (4) Director General of Foreign Trade on behalf of Minister issues approval of amendment and/or grade addition, name of brand/type, and principal name of Alcoholic Beverages maximum 5 (five) working days as from the request as intended in paragraph (3) is accepted completely and correctly.
- (5) Amendment and/or grade addition, name of brand/type, and principal name of Alcoholic Beverages as intended in paragraph (1) can be proposed maximum 2 (two) times in ongoing period.

Article II

This Regulation of Minister shall come into effect on its stipulation date.



For public cognizance, ordering the promulgation of this Ministerial Regulation in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in Jakarta on 9 May 2016

THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

Sgd.

THOMAS TRIKASIH LEMBONG

Copy conforms to the original Secretariat General The Ministry of Trade Head of Legal Bureau,

LASMININGSIH

AFFIDAVIT
This is to certify that I have translated the foregoing from Indonesian to English, that is true and complete, and I am competent in both languages.

Jakarta, March 07, 2018

SOESIL O

Decree of Governor of DKI Jakarta No. 527/1995